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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
April 8, 2025 

Closed Session: 5:00 P.M. 
Open Session: 6:00 P.M. 

 
Members of the public may use this link to join virtually: 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09   
Or by phone: 1 669 900 9128 

Meeting ID: 923 5080 2274 & Meeting Passcode: 921239 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Opening of Meeting - 5:00 P.M. 
 

Call to Order  
 
Roll Call Attendance 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed 
Session Agenda Items 

 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
 G.1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 

Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9(d)(2) 
(1 case) 
Existing facts and circumstances pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9 
(e)(3) 

 
G.2. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- EXISTING LITIGATION 

Government Code section 54956.9 (d)(1) (1 case) 
Case No. 25CU016064C 

 
G.3. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 

Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9 (d)(2) 
(2 cases) 
Facts and circumstances pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9 (e)(3) 

 
A. PUBLIC SESSION - TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call Attendance 
 

A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 
the Agenda 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09
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A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Regular Meeting of April 8, 2025 
 

A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 
within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 

 
  A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for   
   March 2025 
 

A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
 A.5.b.-1 Ad Hoc Reports 
   Recycled Water & Potable Water Growth  Hickle & Lawler 
   Water Supply & Rights   Hickle & Lawler 
 
 A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports  

San Diego County Water Authority  Norman  
Ramona Design Review Board  Zoria 
Ramona Community Planning Group  Piva 
San Diego Fire Advisory Board  Piva    
Leadership Council    Piva 
Ramona Chamber of Commerce  Piva   
San Diego Country Estates Association Lawler 
Ramona Unified School District Board Hickle 

 
A.5.b.-3 Committee Meeting Reports 
  Finance and Administration Committee 
  Parks and Recreation Community     
  Advisory Committee 

    
B. Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
 

 B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
   for March 11, 2025 

 
  Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 

March 11, 2025.   
 

B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Report: 
February 2025 

 
Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 

B.1.c. Adopt a Resolution for Authorization to Apply  
  for Neighborhood Reinvestment Grant Funds 
 
 
 

General 
Manager 

 
 
 
 

Finance 
 
 
 
 

General 
Manager 
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Recommendation:  District staff respectfully 
recommends the Board approve a resolution 
authorizing the General Manager to apply for 
County of San Diego Neighborhood Reinvestment 
Program grant funds. 
 

C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 

D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
 

E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
 

F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget – Preliminary Insights 
 

Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the 
Board of Directors discuss and take action as appropriate. 

Joseph Spence 
 
 
 

 
G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open session) – 

NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC    (see above for listed items)     
 
H. Remaining Agenda Items & Report Out of Closed Session (If Any) 
 

H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
 Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from 

the District for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either 
prepare a written report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report 
during the next regular Board meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the 
District that was presented at the meeting. 

 
H.2. Future Agenda Items 
 

I. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 
May 13, 2025 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
 
Adjourn 

 
 
Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497. 

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public. Additions to the Agenda may 
be made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.   
Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared for the Board of Directors are available for public review online at 
www.rmwd.org and at the RMWD office,105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California, during normal business hours, Monday through 
Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is also posted at the Ramona Public Library and at the entrance of the Ramona 
Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  

http://www.rmwd.org/
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To:  Board of Directors        Agenda Item No. A.5.a. 
            Regular Board Meeting of April 8, 2025 
          
 
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
Subject: General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for March 2025 
 
General Manager 
Status update on Decommissioning of Woodson Zone: 

There were 44 accounts prior to starting decommissioning in January 2025. Letters have been mailed 
to all accounts and have been received by all but 6 accounts. We are waiting to hear from 20 accounts 
on how they would like to proceed. Including the 6 who we have not been able to contact by regular 
mail and certified mail. The District plans to hand deliver or send via courier letters to these last six 
accounts. Three accounts have requested to abandon their meter. 16 have requested to convert their 
untreated meter to a treated meter with the same size meter. One account has requested to convert 
their meter and downsize it. To date the 3 abandonments have been completed by removing the meter 
and 3 have been converted to date with 14 outstanding. Staff have ordered additional backflow devices 
to complete the conversion work and are planning to convert the remaining 14 conversion requests 
between now and June 30, 2025.  
 
Water Operations 
Collection Division: 

• Investigated and located sewer manhole behind the Guy Woodward Museum to complete the 6-
inch sewer lining from 5th to 7th Street.  

• Hydro-wash cleaned 2,245 feet and CCTV’ed seven sections (2,478 feet) of the 18-inch vitrified 
clay pipe (VCP) San Vicente Basin Trunk Line for total of 2478 feet. line. 18” VCP.  

Meter Services Division: 

• Completed monthly meter reading cycles and various types of customer service tasks.  

• Contacted Master Meter regarding customer data portal and additional meter functionality to 
provide customer real time viewing of water use, historical usage and the ability to set their own 
alerts.  Portal is not fully vetted, and meters division will have an update once it is fully vetted.  

 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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Distribution: 

• Added isolator for chlorine (CL2) pump to the control circuit of the chlorine pump in the Poway 
control room’s PLC system.  

• Replaced transducer on 4bay section at Poway Pump Station. 

• Replaced 300 horsepower drive at San Diego Country Estate’s (SDCE) pump station and uploaded/ 
updated Allen Bradley software to the Variable Frequency Drive (VFD) for commissioning at SDCE 
pump station. 

Utilities Construction: 

• Cleaned out 3 culverts at Ramona Lake Pump Station and graded the road access to the edge of 
the pavement within the RMWD district boundary. 

• Staff converted 3 untreated meters to the treated system and abandoned 3 untreated meter 
services within the Mt. Woodson 1800 untreated pressure zone. 

• Staff installed the remote control gate hardware for the rear gate at the parking area at the RMWD 
Administration Office, with programming pending for full completion. 

• The maintenance team successfully replaced ten one-inch polyethylene service pipes in the San 
Diego Country Estates community. 
 

Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Storage pond vector control. 

• Plant landscape and weed control. 

• Met with REO consultants on aquatic informatics system. 

• Prepared for the replacement of the NaOCl tanks: Received the new tanks, removed Tank #2, and 
installed the replacement in its designated spot. 

• Started working on cleaning and repainting equipment. 

• DXP resolving rebuilt pump issue under warranty. 

• Industrial Waste Brine Permit renewed. 
 

Santa Maria: 

• Monthly state reports. 

• Finished testing and resolving grit, screening, and screw pump issues on new headwork project. 

• Resolving warranty issues related to electrical, screening and grit on new headworks. 

• Continued resolving communication issues on new effluent meters. 

• Continued to work with contractor on irrigation Pumps #1 & #2 replacement project. 
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• Continued on Pond #1 seepage drain project. 

• Continued work on new Santa Maria administrative building design. 

• Working with centrifuge manufacturer to resolve programming and fault errors.   
 

Engineering 
The following activities were ongoing or completed in the month of March 2025 for capital projects 
underway within the District service area: 

• 2025 Wastewater Collection & Treatment Master Plan:  The consultant team toured the District’s 
lift station and treatment facilities, accompanied by District staff on March 26th and April 2, 
respectively. Additional data regarding planned future flow increases was also transferred to the 
Consultant team. Analysis is underway. Project is ongoing. (Consultant: Woodard & Curran). 

• 30-inch Pipeline Replacement:  Contractor has pressure tested the lower half of the new 30-inch 
pipeline and has completed the flow monitoring station installation. The Contractor has also 
installed thrust blocking on the new inline valves.  It is planned that the Contractor will pressure test 
the remainder of the 30-inch pipeline and complete disinfection of the pipeline in in the coming 
weeks.  Once the pipeline is disinfected, final connection to the District water system will begin, 
followed by removal of the temporary bypass pipeline and final grading of the entire project area.  
Rain events and access challenges have delayed some Contractor activities. (Contractor: Griffith 
Company) 
 

• Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard Project:  Contractor waiting on SDG&E to 
complete their portion of the work to energize the system.  Once completed, Contractor will be able 
to complete the testing of facilities prior and complete the project.  Contractor completed as much 
work as possible in the field.  (Contractor: Ace Electric). 
 

• San Vicente Headworks Replacement Project:  Contractor continues to work on project 
submittals prior to construction.  First round of submittals has been completed.  Contractor working 
on revisions to submittals prior to construction.  (Contractor: Jennette Company, Inc.) 
 

• 2024 San Vicente & Santa Maria Sewer Rehabilitation Project: Contractor received the permit 
from the County of San Diego and is in the process of scheduling the excavation work.   Contractor 
already completed most of the work in both the San Vicente & Santa Maria Sewer Service areas.  
(Contractor: Robotic Sewer Solutions). 
 

• The Acres Water Pipelines – Phase I Project:  The contract for construction is in place and a 
Notice to proceed was issued to the contractor.  District staff also completed the kick-off and pre-
construction meeting with the contractor on March 17, 2025.  Contractor applied for permit from the 
County of San Diego to begin construction and is also in the process of submittal approval to order 
the materials for the project. (Contractor: Cass Arrieta). 
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• 16-in Elm Street Waterline & 14-inch Pipeline Replacement: Project under design.   The project 
is not intended to start construction until Fiscal Year 25-26 or later. 

• 7th Street Bridge Abutment Repair:  The District is in the process of addressing comments from 
the County of San Diego.  Once final design is completed and approved a permit will be issued for 
construction.  Once permit is obtained, the project will be advertised.  Additional information will be 
provided once available. 

Other: 

• Continued working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private developers as 
needed. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Water Pipelines – Phase I Project. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Septic to Sewer project and feasibility study. 

• Continued work with NV5 on Wildcat Canyon Road Pipeline Project design. 

• Review and processing of local development projects through the engineering counter. 

• Ongoing design of Infrastructure Replacement Projects. 

• Ongoing design of Tank and Reservoir Rehabilitation Projects. 

• Ongoing support on RMWD Legislative Code amendments and revisions. 

• Attend and support of monthly Board Meetings as required. 

• Attend San Diego Water Agencies’ Standards committee meetings and review of proposed 
revisions as required. 

• Attend County of San Diego utility coordination meetings as required. 
 

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Expanded the District's customer service office hours. The Administrative and Engineering Office 

are now open to the public Mon - Thurs, 7:30am - 4:30pm (except during a lunch hour).  

• Replaced the District's uniforms. The new uniforms are more visually striking for safety purposes 
and OSHA compliance.  Staff anticipates marginal savings from the new uniform contract as well. 

• Continued upgrades to the administrative building security gates.  Changes will provide a better 
traffic flow and enhanced building security. 

• Developed the initial FY2025-26 budget draft.  Staff anticipates soliciting feedback and continually 
refining it before issued a public draft. 
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• Secured financing for the District's new CCTV Sewer Inspection Van.  The van purchase and its 
financing were authorized by the Board in the October 2024.  Rates have increased since then, but 
the bank extended their initial offer providing financing at 4.30%.  The vehicle should be ready for 
delivery in the following month or two.   
 

Administrative Services 
• Recruitment activity for three positions 

• Conclusion of 2025 Backflow Testing, first quarter 

• Administration of park/field activities 
• Administration of safety training 
• Continued preparation of 2024 Water Quality Report 
• Administration of CalOES Cybersecurity Grant  

• Various personnel matters 

 

Anticipated April 2025 Activity 
Water Operations 
Collection Division: 

• Continuing with CCTV inspections and hydro jetting of the Santa Maria collection system, and 
performing vector treatments on both the Santa Maria and San Vicente collection systems. 

Meters: 

• Meter services will continue with the monthly routine tasks, customer service orders requests, and 
other various calls. 

Systems Division: 

• Prepare for San Diego County Water Authority’s 10-day untreated water shutdown for the period of 
April 26th - May 6th. Untreated customers will be served from Lake Ramona during this period. 

• Kleinfelder is scheduled to begin the Division of Safety of Dams report and arrange a Right-of-Way 
survey for both Lake Ramona and Mt. Woodson Reservoir. 

Construction Division: 

• Continue with the poly service line replacement program and convert untreated water meters to the 
treated water system. 

• Install four water quality sample stations. 

• Replace three 8-inch valves on Rutherford Street in the San Diego Country Estates community. 
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Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Headworks: working with contractors. 

• Spray field maintenance irrigation and weed control. 

• Plant maintenance weed control and pond embankment maintenance and vector control. 

• Monthly Waste Discharge reports. 

• Storage pond management. 

• Prepping for NaOCl tanks. 

• Recycled Water report to the State of CA. 

• Quarterly Discharge reports. 

 
Santa Maria: 

• Recycled water report to the State of CA. 

• Quarterly Discharge reports. 

• Spray field operations. 

• Storage pond management. 

• Centrifuge is now online: Currently addressing and resolving minor issues. 
• Working on grit removal efficiency. 

• Quarterly RDS reporting. 

• Reviewing options for Pond #1 leakage, tulles, and tertiary conversion. 

 
Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Coordinating efforts between Engineering, Operations, Purchasing, and Customer Service to 

continue converting the initial phase (Woodson Zone) of untreated customers to the treated water 
system. 

• Initiating the preliminary development for the San Vicente and Santa Maria capacity and connection 
fee studies.  Staff anticipates performing much of the work in-house. 

• Meeting with the financial auditors onsite to begin their FYE 2025 audit fieldwork.  Initial testing will 
examine the District's internal control environment surrounding financial transaction processing and 
reporting. 

• Continued efforts in soliciting feedback and developing the District's Strategic Business Plan. Staff 
is moving forward with completing many tactical goals that were developed even though the plan 
has not yet been made public. 
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Administrative Services 
• Recruitment activity for three positions 

• Beginning of 2025 Backflow Testing, second quarter 

• Administration of park/field activities 

• Administration of safety training 

• Continued preparation of 2024 Water Quality Report 

• Continued administration of CalOES Cybersecurity Grant  

• Various personnel matters 

 



Status As 

of:

Project 

Number
Project Name Contractor/ Consultant

% Change 

Orders

Current Contract 

Amount ($)

Scheduled 

Completion

Estimated % 

of Work 

Completed

Status/Remarks

2/28/2025 JO 51965
30-in Mount Woodson Waterline 

Replacement Project
Griffith Company  $                  8,469,213.00 2.0%  $       8,636,713.31 5/15/2025 89% Construction in progress.

2/28/2025 JO 51965
30-in Mount Woodson Waterline 

Replacement Project
Ardurra  $                     463,280.00 0.0%  $          463,280.00 5/15/2025 90%

CM will continue as long as 

construction is in process.

2/28/2025
JO 18027-3 

(PH02)

Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and 

Scoreboard Project
Ace Electric  $                     832,200.00 1.2%  $          842,196.67 1/31/2025 97%

Construction on hold. 

Contractor waiting on SDG&E.

2/28/2025
JO 54202 &

JO 55244

San Vicente & Santa Maria Sewer 

Rehabilitation Project
Robotic Sewer Solutions  $                     558,023.00 9.5%  $          611,213.00 4/30/2025 60% Construction in progress.

2/28/2025 JO 54225
San Vicente Mechanical Bar Screen 

Replacement Project
Jennette Company, Inc.  $                     989,400.00 0.0%  $          989,400.00 6/30/2025 3%

Contractor working on 

approval of submittals

2/28/2025 JO 22099-1
The Acres Water Pipelies Phase I 

Project
Cass Arrieta  $                  2,203,210.00 0.0%  $       2,203,210.00 12/31/2025 0%

Contractor waiting on County 

permits

Ramona Municipal Water District

Construction Projects Status Report

April 8, 2025

Contract Amount ($) 

Including Board Approved 

Change Orders

A.5.a. Page 8
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MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
March 11, 2025 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Jim Hickle  President  
Jim Piva  Secretary 
Princess Norman Director at-Large 
 
ABSENT 
 
Jeff Lawler  Vice-President 
Jacob Zoria  Treasurer 
 
 
Opening of Meeting – 5:00 P.M. 

 
The Closed Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was called to 
order by President Hickle at 5:03 p.m.  
 
Roll Call. 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed Session 
Agenda Items 
 
None. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 5:05 p.m.  
 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

G.1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 
 Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9 
 (d)(2) (1 case) 

Facts and circumstances pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9 (e)(1) 
 
G.2. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 

Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9 
(d)(2) (2 cases) 
Facts and circumstances pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9 (e)(3) 

 
G.3. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 

Initiation of litigation pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9 (d)(4)  
(2 cases) 

 
A.  PUBLIC SESSION – TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 
 A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance and Roll Call 
 

B.1.a. Page 1
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The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was called 
to order by President Hickle at 6:04 p.m. at the Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, 
Ramona, County of San Diego, State of California.  Legal Counsel reported for Item G.1., G.2. and 
G.3. direction was given with no reportable action taken. 
 
President Hickle opened the meeting and led the Board and members of the audience in the 
Pledge of Allegiance and the Board Secretary called roll.   
 
 A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the   
  Posting of the Agenda 
 
General Manager Erica Wolski informed the Board that there were minor changes to the wording in 
Item B.1.b. that confirmed that President Hickle recused himself from hearing this item and left the 
meeting room.  
 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for the Regular Meeting of March 11, 2025 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA OF MARCH 11, 2025 (Piva/Norman) 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Piva 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler, Zoria 
 

A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 
within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
None. 
 

A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff  
 

A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for    
 February 2025 
 

General Manager Erica Wolski announced an audit of restaurants in Ramona was taken to 
determine which establishments have grease interceptors. She reported that she will compile a list 
and hold a meeting with the Ramona Chamber of Commerce and the restaurants, but will present 
to the findings to the Board before proceeding. She noted that many restaurants in Ramona 
currently lack grease interceptors. Director Piva noted that only 16 out of 67 food establishments 
have them. General Manager Wolski said that this issue will be addressed at a future board 
meeting. Additionally, she announced new safety uniforms for Operations staff, switching from 
orange to grey with yellow reflective stripes.  Board questions followed about the new design for 
administration building at the Santa Maria Wastewater Plant. General Manager Wolski explained 
that the wastewater office is currently housed in a used trailer with various infrastructure issues, 
necessitating the construction of a new building. The Board also inquired about a new payment 
installment plan option for new customers to pay water and sewer capacity fees. Joseph Spence, 
Chief Financial Officer informed the Directors that the process will tentatively be reviewed by the 
Finance Standing Committee at their next meeting. Director Piva inquired about the status of the 
Woodson Zone untreated water conversion status. General Manager Wolski reported that out of 48 
parcels, only 7 forms have been received so far. The response deadline for RMWD is April 15, with 
the untreated water being completely decommissioned by June 30, 2025. She said she would 
include a status update report in the monthly GM report to keep the Board informed.   

B.1.a. Page 2
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A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 

A.5.b.-1  Ad Hoc Reports 
 

For the Recycled Water and Potable Water Growth Ad Hoc, General Manager Wolski reported that 
she has received the final draft of the Barona California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
document. She mentioned that she will be reviewing it and publicly noticing it by the end of the 
month. 

For the Water Supply & Rights Ad Hoc, President Hickle reported that General Manager Wolski has 
contracted a water rights attorney and has a meeting scheduled with them in the near future.  

A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports 

Director Norman reported that she participated in a weekend tour of the Oroville Dam, organized 
by the San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) and announced that she has been selected to 
attend the upcoming SDCWA Citizens Water Academy this spring. 
 
Director Piva reported on the Leadership Council meeting, noting the installation of a new sign in 
Ramona that displays the updated population of the area. He also reported that Carl Weise is the 
new General Manager for the San Diego Country Estates Association (SDCEA).  Additionally 
reporting the SDCEA Board has three open seats, with elections to be held soon. He also reported 
a used car lot will be opening at the corner of 5th and Highway 67 (Main Street). 
 
A.5.b.-3 Committee Meeting Reports 
 
On the Parks and Recreation CAC, GM Wolski said the primary topic will be about the budget and 
projects for the next fiscal year. 
 
B. Ministerial Items 

Counsel clarified that for Item B.1.b., a revision was made to explicitly state that President Hickle 
was disqualified from voting on Item 3, that he had left the room and did not participate in or vote 
on the matter. Additionally, Director Piva inquired about the operating revenue detailed in the 
monthly financial report (B.1.c.). 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the Consent Calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member 
requests separate action on a specific item) 

 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Special Board Meeting Minutes for February 18, 2025 
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for February 18, 2025. 

B.1.b. Adoption of the Special Board Meeting Minutes for February 27, 2025 
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for February 27, 2025. 

B.1.c. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports – January 2025 
 

Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 

B.1.a. Page 3
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M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR WITH THE AMENDED ITEM 
B.1.B. (Piva/Norman)           

 
AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Piva 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler, Zoria 
 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
 (This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the  
Board) 

 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the 
Board) 

 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 
 F.1. Discussion and Possible Action to Direct Staff to Prepare a Leak 

 Adjustment Policy 
 

 Recommendation: Respectfully request the Board discuss and provide direction as 
appropriate. 

 
General Manager Erica Wolski presented information on leak adjustment policies from various 
districts within San Diego County. She explained that several districts use tiered water rates and, in 
the event of leaks, adjust the customer's bill to reflect the lowest cost tier. Additionally, she noted 
that some districts offer this adjustment either as a one-time option or once every 5 to 10 years.  
General Manager Wolski clarified that while RMWD does not have a formal leak adjustment policy, 
it allows customers to use a non-interest payment plan, subject to a one-time fee of $15. After 
reviewing several district policies, it was found the Rainbow MWD policy (attachment 1) to be the 
most reasonable model for the District to adopt.  Board discussion followed, during which Ramona 
resident Michelle Mann addressed the Board regarding a leak adjustment policy. The Board 
directed staff to further analyze the policy and identify discretionary income sources for potential 
reimbursement, aiming to create a suitable policy for the District. 
 
G.Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open session) – 
NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC    (see above for listed items)     
 
H.  Remaining Agenda Items  
 
 H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings 

Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from the District 
for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either prepare a written 
report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report during the next regular Board 
meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the District that was presented at the 
meeting. 

 
None. 
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 H.2. Future Agenda Items  
 
None.  
 
I. Closing Agenda Items   
 

I.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting 
 

  April 8, 2025 – 6:00 p.m. 
  

President Hickle adjourned the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal 
Water District at 6:47 p.m. 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President, Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

             Agenda Item No. B.1.b. 
             Regular Board Meeting of April 8, 2025 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – FEBRUARY 2025 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of February 2025.  
 
Background 
Accounts with February financial activity are closed during the month of March and submitted to the 
Board in April.   
  
Discussion 
The monthly reports for February 2025 are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
  
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 

Reviewed by: Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer 

Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

 

 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1   February 2025 Financials    B.1.b. Page 2-17      

 

 



VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

February February-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS

REVENUE

WATER FUND 1,551,347$      15,991,316$     15,757,251$     234,065$     

PARK FUND 92,227 757,505 758,000 (495) 

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND 265,952 2,255,180         2,257,333         (2,153)          

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND 335,173 2,857,681         2,825,933         31,747         

GENERAL FUND 30,891 280,943 270,667 10,276         

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 2,275,589        22,142,625       21,869,185       273,441       

EXPENSES

WATER FUND (1,310,337)       (13,665,920)      (14,357,184)      691,263       

PARK FUND (76,727) (564,282) (448,213)           (116,069)      

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND (248,151)          (1,970,339)        (2,350,247)        379,908       

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND (254,859)          (2,214,765)        (2,406,440)        191,675       

GENERAL FUND (63,985) (689,872) (833,333)           143,461       

TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUND (1,954,058)       (19,105,179)      (20,395,417)      1,290,239    

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 321,531 3,037,447         1,473,767         1,563,679    

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (116,667)          (933,333) (933,333)           - 

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 204,865$      2,104,113$       540,434$       1,563,679$  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

ALL OPERATING FUNDS

FOR FEBRUARY 2025 AND THE EIGHTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 2



VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

February February-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 01 - WATER

REVENUE

TREATED WATER SALES
1

768,549$   8,404,292$   7,894,220$   510,071$   

UNTREATED WATER SALES
1

9,499 303,678 277,200 26,478

CONSTRUCTION WATER SALES 7,052 66,464 62,205 4,258

PUMPING CHARGES 143,032 1,696,304         1,788,355        (92,051)

TOTAL WATER/PUMPING REVENUE 928,132 10,470,737       10,021,981       448,757 

WATER SYSTEM CHARGES 441,434 3,998,099         4,231,611        (233,512)

FEES & LATE CHARGES 13,558 176,187 135,885 40,301

SERVICE CONNECTIONS 3,375 6,878 4,633 2,245 

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE - 14,452 33,546 (19,094) 

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 458,367 4,195,615         4,405,675        (210,060) 

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED² 137,500 1,100,000         1,100,000        - 

INTEREST INCOME & UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 27,348 224,964 229,595 (4,632) 

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 164,848 1,324,964         1,329,595        (4,632) 

TOTAL REVENUE 1,551,347        15,991,316       15,757,251       234,065 

EXPENSES

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE TREATED
1

(424,867)          (4,883,376)        (4,873,592)       (9,784) 

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE UNTREATED
1

(142,270)          (886,635) (704,857) (181,777)

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - FIXED (212,807)          (1,392,382) (1,398,971)       6,589

PUMPING FACILITIES EXPENSES (100,537)          (1,714,578) (1,648,523)       (66,055)

OTHER CHARGES - DUE TO POWAY - (2,726) (20,000) 17,274

CHANGE IN WATER INVENTORY 174,279 202,928 - 202,928 

TOTAL COST OF WATER/PUMPING EXPENSES (706,202)          (8,676,768)        (8,645,944)       (30,824) 

ADMINISTRATION (65,366) (641,720) (910,107) 268,386

SYSTEMS (150,829)          (1,142,795)        (1,150,433)       7,638

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION (216,891)          (1,408,052)        (1,647,533)       239,481

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE (28,796) (310,400) (290,800) (19,600)

LAKE RAMONA (314) (8,159) (74,933) 66,774 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (462,196)          (3,511,126)        (4,073,807)       562,680 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT EXPENSES (1,168,398)       (12,187,894)      (12,719,751)     531,856 

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (141,939)          (1,478,026)        (1,637,433)       159,407 

TOTAL EXPENSES (1,310,337)       (13,665,920)      (14,357,184)     691,263 

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 241,009$   2,325,396$   1,400,067$   925,329$   

1 
Net of PSAWR Credits

²Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

WATER FUND

FOR FEBRUARY 2025 AND THE EIGHTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 3



VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

February February-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 03 - PARK

REVENUE

RENT/LEASE INCOME 12,107$     118,694 120,000 (1,306)$     

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 12,107 118,694 120,000 (1,306)          

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED ¹ 63,250 506,000 506,000 - 

PARK IMPROVMENT DISTRICT A - PROPERTY TAX¹ 16,000 128,000 128,000 - 

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 869 4,611 4,000 611 

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE - 200 - 200 

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 80,119 638,811 638,000 811 

TOTAL REVENUE 92,227 757,505 758,000 (495) 

EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES (72,299) (516,937) (400,400)           (116,537)      

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (72,299) (516,937) (400,400)           (116,537)      

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (4,428) (47,345) (47,813) 468 

TOTAL EXPENSES (76,727) (564,282) (448,213)           (116,069)      

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 15,500$     193,223$       309,787$       (116,564)$    

TRANSFERS TO/FROM CAPITAL FUND - - - - 

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 15,500$     193,223$       309,787$       (116,564)$    

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

PARK FUND

FOR FEBRUARY 2025 AND THE EIGHTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 4



VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

February February-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 04 - SAN VICENTE SANITATION

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 7,530$       65,803$      73,899$      (8,096)$     

SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 240,971 1,927,768         1,927,768         - 

SEWER AVAILABILITY² 3,292 26,333 26,333 - 

TERTIARY WATER SALES 6,114 164,949 150,000 14,949         

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE - 400 667 (267) 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 257,906 2,185,253         2,178,667         6,587 

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 8,046 69,927 78,667 (8,740)

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 8,046 69,927 78,667 (8,740)          

TOTAL REVENUE 265,952 2,255,180         2,257,333         (2,153)          

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (17,063) (130,572) (152,000)           21,428

TREATMENT (83,310) (659,807) (959,533)           299,726

COLLECTIONS (59,191) (333,609) (369,367)           35,758

REVERSE OSMOSIS (46,315) (406,188) (381,733)           (24,455)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (205,880)          (1,530,176)        (1,862,633)        332,457       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (42,271) (440,163) (487,613)           47,450         

TOTAL EXPENSES (248,151)          (1,970,339)        (2,350,247)        379,908       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 17,801$     284,841$       (92,913)$     377,755$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (8,333) (66,667) (66,667) - 

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 9,468$       218,175$       (159,580)$      377,755$     

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Sewer Avalibility Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND

FOR FEBRUARY 2025 AND THE EIGHTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

February February-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 05 - SANTA MARIA SANITATION

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 30,448$     120,434$       148,374$       (27,940)$      

SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 294,270 2,354,159         2,354,159         - 

TERTIARY WATER SALES - 289,621 226,667 62,955         

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,550 11,200 12,733 (1,533)          

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 326,268 2,775,414         2,741,933         33,481         

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 8,905 82,266 84,000 (1,734)

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 8,905 82,266 84,000 (1,734)          

TOTAL REVENUE 335,173 2,857,681         2,825,933         31,747         

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (14,630) (124,417) (148,667)           24,250

TREATMENT (131,021)          (1,205,654)        (1,269,067)        63,412

COLLECTIONS (58,545) (357,134) (404,233)           47,099

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (204,196)          (1,687,205)        (1,821,967)        134,761       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (50,663) (527,560) (584,473)           56,913         

TOTAL EXPENSES (254,859)          (2,214,765)        (2,406,440)        191,675       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 80,314$     642,915$       419,493$       223,422$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (108,333)          (866,667) (866,667)           - 

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (28,019)$       (223,751)$      (447,173)$      223,422$     

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND

FOR FEBRUARY 2025 AND THE EIGHTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

February February-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 06 - GENERAL

REVENUE

LEASE/RENT INCOME 21,344$     168,260$       162,995$       5,265$      

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE - 8,297 15,879 (7,582)

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 21,344 176,557 178,874 (2,317)          

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 9,517 100,049 90,667 9,382

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 30 4,337 1,126 3,211

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 9,547 104,386 91,793 12,593         

TOTAL REVENUE 30,891 280,943 270,667 10,276         

EXPENSES

BOARD OF DIRECTORS (1,295) (67,196) (187,200)           120,004

GENERAL MANAGER (35,428) (302,208) (327,933)           25,725

FINANCE/PURCHASING (58,113) (515,008) (526,667)           11,659

CUSTOMER SERVICE (25,517) (237,360) (341,533)           104,173

ACCOUNTING (38,685) (294,106) (309,200)           15,094

ADMIN SERVICES (100,413)          (767,550) (868,800)           101,250

ENGINEERING (7,768) (261,331) (446,200)           184,869

GENERAL SERVICES (32,514) (734,211) (573,133)           (161,078)

PUBLIC OUTREACH (3,554) (3,996) (10,000) 6,004 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT¹ (303,286)          (3,182,966)        (3,590,667)        407,701       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS 239,301 2,493,094         2,757,333         (264,239)

TOTAL EXPENSES (63,985) (689,872) (833,333) 143,461

NET OPERATING REVENUES LESS EXPENSES (33,093)$       (408,929)$      (562,667)$      153,738$     

¹Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

GENERAL FUND

FOR FEBRUARY 2025 AND THE EIGHTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

General

Revenue 39,233$         36,673$         37,918$         35,019$         34,279$         33,604$         33,327$         30,891$         280,943$       

Expenditures (46,520)         (112,432)       (76,292)         (82,835)         (125,498)       (80,828)         (101,484)       (63,985)         (689,872)       

Total (7,287)           (75,758)         (38,374)         (47,816)         (91,219)         (47,224)         (68,157)         (33,093)         - - - - (408,929)       

Transfers - - - - - - - - - 

Net Result (7,287)           (75,758)         (38,374)         (47,816)         (91,219)         (47,224)         (68,157)         (33,093)         - - - - (408,929)       

Water

Revenue 2,280,933      2,099,650      2,177,185      2,290,602      1,996,103      1,804,213      1,791,285      1,551,347      15,991,316    

Expenditures (1,644,285)    (1,900,683)    (1,802,983)    (1,748,018)    (1,605,779)    (1,497,094)    (2,156,741)    (1,310,337)    (13,665,920)  

Total 636,647         198,967         374,202         542,584         390,324         307,119         (365,456)       241,009         - - - - 2,325,396      

Transfers - - - - - - - - - 

Net Result 636,647         198,967         374,202         542,584         390,324         307,119         (365,456)       241,009         - - - - 2,325,396      

Park

Revenue 95,654           87,237           98,798           93,217           106,534         94,534           89,303           92,227           757,505         

Expenditures (47,740)         (75,984)         (70,024)         (71,508)         (75,094)         (57,698)         (89,507)         (76,727)         (564,282)       

Total 47,914           11,253           28,774           21,709           31,440           36,836           (204) 15,500           - - - - 193,223         

Transfers - 100,000         100,000         - - - (200,000)       - - 

Net Result 47,914           111,253         128,774         21,709           31,440           36,836           (200,204)       15,500           - - - - 193,223         

San Vicente

Revenue 291,770         292,714         299,381         298,274         272,279         270,253         264,557         265,952         2,255,180      

Expenditures (127,083)       (278,093)       (229,141)       (214,592)       (236,005)       (322,044)       (315,230)       (248,151)       (1,970,339)    

Total 164,686         14,621           70,240           83,682           36,275           (51,791)         (50,674)         17,801           - - - - 284,841         

Transfers (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (66,667)         

Net Result 156,353         6,288 61,907           75,349           27,941           (60,125)         (59,007)         9,468 - - - - 218,175         

Santa Maria

Revenue 392,215         383,490         374,069         371,014         340,740         323,564         337,417         335,173         2,857,681      

Expenditures (147,805)       (319,285)       (261,461)       (246,378)       (272,984)       (397,108)       (314,886)       (254,859)       (2,214,765)    

Total 244,409         64,205           112,609         124,636         67,756           (73,545)         22,531           80,314           - - - - 642,915         

Transfers (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (866,666)       

Net Result 136,076         (44,128)         4,276 16,303           (40,577)         (181,878)       (85,802)         (28,019)         - - - - (223,751)       

Total Operating Funds

Revenue 3,099,804      2,899,765      2,987,351      3,088,126      2,749,935      2,526,168      2,515,889      2,275,589      - - - - 22,142,625    

Expenditure (2,013,434)    (2,686,477)    (2,439,900)    (2,363,331)    (2,315,359)    (2,354,772)    (2,977,848)    (1,954,058)    - - - - (19,105,179)  

Total 1,086,370      213,288         547,450         724,795         434,575         171,395         (461,959)       321,531         - - - - 3,037,447      

Transfers (116,667)       (16,667)         (16,666)         (116,667)       (116,667)       (116,667)       (316,667)       (116,667)       - - - - (933,333)       

Net Result 969,703$       196,622$       530,784$       608,129$       317,909$       54,729$         (778,626)$     204,865$       -$  -$  -$  -$  2,104,114$    

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

OPERATING REVENUE/EXPENDITURE TREND 2024-2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

OPERATING REVENUE/EXPENDITURE TREND 2024-2025

* Fire & paremedic services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire 

Protection District on Aug. 1, 2022.  These expenses have been excluded 

from FY 2023 to be comparative to FY 2024 and FY 2025.
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER SALES AND PURCHASES 2024-2025

 YEAR JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTALS

WATER SALES

2022-23

Untreated - Acre Feet 87.5 88.8 74.3 54.5 22.8 14.9 2.0 7.8 1.3 10.7 32.6 43.8 441.0

Treated - Acre Feet 261.6 581.6 241.5 478.8 180.1 362.4 161.7 236.9 135.3 225.0 181.4 367.5 3,413.8

          Total 349.1 670.4 315.8 533.3 202.9 377.3 163.7 244.7 136.6 235.7 214.0 411.3 3,854.8

2023-24

Untreated - Acre Feet 54.6 47.2 25.5 23.1 24.8 14.4 3.9 0.8 4.9 10.2 35.6 42.8 287.8

Treated - Acre Feet 319.9 433.4 352.7 314.4 383.3 211.7 219.5 201.7 165.3 185.1 259.8 352.7 3,399.5

          Total 374.5 480.6 378.2 337.5 408.1 226.1 223.4 202.5 170.2 195.3 295.4 395.5 3,687.3

2024-25

Untreated - Acre Feet 61.0 63.0 64.7 74.3 36.1 42.0 53.8 14.1 409.0

Treated - Acre Feet 390.8 423.8 349.4 353.2 323.8 259.7 283.7 253.7 2,638.1

          Total 451.8 486.8 414.1 427.5 359.9 301.7 337.5 267.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3,047.1

WATER PURCHASES

SUPPLY CHARGES

  Water Treated - Acre Feet 425.3 421.1 400.5 375.6 305.7 304.1 292.7 224.6 2,749.6

  Water Treated - $ Amount $680,480 $673,760 $640,800 $600,960 $489,120 $486,560 $542,959 $416,633 $4,531,272

  Water Untreated - CWA - Acre Feet 79.6 57.1 114.8 74.5 67.3 67.10 70.10 95.10 625.6

  Water Untreated - CWA - $ Amount  $95,520 $68,520 $137,760 $89,400 $80,760 80,520.00       94,985.50         128,860.50     $776,326

  Transportation Charge - Meter Delivery - CWA - $ Amount  $95,426 $90,380 $97,392 $85,069 $70,497 $70,157 $51,155 $45,078 $605,153

WATER EXCHANGES

  Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - Acre Feet - - - - - - - - - 

  Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - $ Amount  -$    -$    -$     -$     -$    -$     -$    -$     -$    

  Transportation Charges -  Exchanges  - $ Amount -$    -$    -$     -$     -$    -$     -$    -$     -$    

FIXED CHARGES (CREDITS)

  MWD Capacity Reservation Charge - $ Amount 9,522$     9,522$     9,522$    9,522$     9,522$     9,522$    11,103$     11,103$    79,338$     

  MWD Readiness to Serve Credit - $ Amount (8,438)$    (8,438)$     (8,438)$     (8,438)$     (8,438)$    (8,438)$     (8,438)$    (8,438)$     (67,504)$    

  CWA Customer Service Charge - $ Amount 26,028$     26,028$     26,028$    26,028$    26,028$     26,028$    30,823$     30,823$    217,814$     

  CWA Emergency Storage Charge - $ Amount 51,290$     51,290$     51,290$    51,290$    51,290$     51,290$    58,709$     58,709$    425,158$     

  CWA Infrastructure Access Charge 44,577$     44,577$     44,577$    44,577$    44,577$     44,577$    45,833$     45,833$    359,128$     

  CWA Supply Reliability Charge 38,149$     38,149$     38,149$    38,149$    38,149$     38,149$    43,954$     43,954$    316,802$     

  CWA Transportation Fixed Charge -$    -$    -$     -$     -$    -$     30,823$     30,823$    61,646$     

  Other Charges and (Credits) Adjustments $0

  SAWR Water Programs - Acre Feet (38.6) (67.8) (58.8) (78.40) (77.5) (32.9) (47.6) (52.9) (454.5)

  SAWR Water Programs - $ Amount (11,464)$    (20,137)$     (17,464)$    (23,315)$     (23,018)$    (9,771)$     (14,137)$    (23,435)$     (142,740)$    

  Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - Acre Feet (32.1) - (33.4) (26.7) (8.7) (6.40) (2.70) (4.20) (114.2)

  Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - $ Amount (4,943)$    -$    (15,030)$    (12,015)$     (3,915)$    (2,880)$     (1,215)$    (1,890)$     (41,888)$    

  Total Purchases - Acre Feet 504.9 478.2 515.3 450.1 373.0 371.2 362.8 319.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3375.2

  Total Purchases - $ Amount 1,016,147$     973,651$     1,004,586$    901,227$    774,573$     785,714$    886,554$     778,054$    -$     -$     -$     -$     6,803,702$     
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Description Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Total

1% Property Tax 107,477.53$   38,106.60$     99,059.91$     535,925.72$    1,914,174.13$   923,044.33$     213,172.21$      -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  3,830,960.43$    

Park Improv Dist. 3,332.99$       1,181.80$       3,072.15$       16,646.45$      59,223.44$        28,734.32$       6,638.53$          -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  118,829.68$       

San Vicente Availability -$               -$               50.00$            2,192.00$        3,550.00$          13,835.00$       1,032.79$          -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  20,659.79$         

San Vicente EDU -$               -$               4,039.10$       194,465.54$    235,522.50$      1,078,010.96$  71,216.07$        -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  1,583,254.17$    

Santa Maria EDU -$               -$               2,875.45$       198,127.04$    467,080.42$      1,206,285.04$  68,882.16$        -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  1,943,250.11$    

Delinquent Water Charge -$               -$               -$               251.88$           2,347.72$          4,387.49$         167.17$             -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  7,154.26$           

Total 110,810.52$   39,288.40$     109,096.61$   947,608.63$    2,681,898.21$   3,254,297.14$  361,108.93$      -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  7,504,108.44$    

2023-2024 Total 132,338.93$   48,297.87$     104,427.21$   518,579.01$    3,855,176.14$   2,466,853.26$  258,970.96$      356,047.12$         4,690,116.88$  340,697.83$     264,485.84$     13,035,991.05$  

2022-2023 Total 111,803.11$   51,556.62$     121,984.55$   536,904.07$    3,827,345.30$   3,314,422.20$  415,448.19$      321,443.68$         4,787,448.48$  747,213.20$     320,496.17$     14,556,065.57$  

Ramona Municipal Water District
Tax and Late Charge Revenue Sources

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

* Fire & paremedic services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire Protection District on Aug. 1, 2022.  Tax revenues 
for this activity have been excluded from FY 2022 and FY 2023 to be comparative to FY 2024.
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Annual YTD YTD Under % Under

Headcount Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department

Salaries and Wages 343,811$        238,023$        196,477$        41,546$          17.45%

Benefits 135,189 93,592 100,879 (7,287) -7.79%

Total Department 2.00 479,000 331,615 297,356 34,259 10.33%

Finance Department

Salaries and Wages 1,095,762 758,604 667,502 91,102 12.01%

Benefits 692,238 479,241 391,562 87,679 18.30%

Total Department 10.50 1,788,000 1,237,845 1,059,065 178,780 14.44%

Admin Services Department

Salaries and Wages 752,391 520,886 438,729 82,157 15.77%

Benefits 489,609 338,960 283,586 55,374 16.34%

Total Department 6.50 1,242,000 859,846 722,315 137,531 15.99%

Park Fund

Salaries and Wages 167,646 116,063 88,682 27,381 23.59%

Benefits 51,354 35,553 22,898 12,655 35.60%

Total Department 2.50 219,000 151,616 111,580 40,036 26.41%

Water Fund

Salaries and Wages 2,305,446 1,596,079 1,441,995 154,084 9.65%

Benefits 1,633,554 1,130,921 1,124,607 6,314 0.56%

Total Department 19.50 3,939,000 2,727,000 2,566,603 160,397 5.88%

San Vicente Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 673,771 466,456 421,181 45,275 9.71%

Benefits 499,229 345,620 285,690 59,930 17.34%

Total Department 5.75 1,173,000 812,076 706,871 105,205 12.96%

Santa Maria Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 821,545 568,762 533,754 35,008 6.16%

Benefits 585,455 405,315 413,860 (8,545) -2.11%

Total Division 6.75 1,407,000 974,077 947,614 26,463 2.72%

Total District

Salaries and Wages 5,992,726 4,148,810 3,788,321 449,171 10.83%

Benefits 4,035,274 2,793,649 2,623,083 193,464 6.93%

Total District 53.50 10,028,000$   6,942,459$     6,411,404$     642,635$        9.26%

 As of February 28, 2025 (18 of 26 payperiods)

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

SALARIES AND WAGES

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 12



Project FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25
Manager Projection Actual Carry Forward* Additions Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects
51282 Acres - Water System* RS/JL -$                  -$                     -$                  -$                    -$                  4,971$              (4,971)$               
51283 Untreated Meter Conversion Project -                    80,000                 -                    80,000                193                   9,620                70,380                

Laboratory Building Design Update -                    75,000                 -                    75,000                -                    -                    75,000                
51936 7th Street Bridge 16" Pipeline -                    150,000               -                    150,000               3,203                5,233                144,767               

360,300$             370,365$             -$                  305,000$             -$                  305,000$             3,396$              19,823$             285,177$             

FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases
56020 Facilities - Building Renovation JS 34,734$             350,000$             (20,000)             364,734$             1,050$              341,205$           23,528$               
56026 VHF Two-Way Radio Equipment RS 2,211                -                       20,000              22,211                -                    -                    22,211                
56029 Air Conditioning Unit Replacements RS -                    20,000                 -                    20,000                -                    -                    20,000                
56028 Equipment Replacement GO 4,957                50,000                 -                    54,957                24,021              24,021              30,936                

Grant Funded Project
56027 Climate Adaptation and Resiliency Program Study EW -                    456,000               -                    456,000               71,376              280,903             175,097               

262,300$             220,399$             41,901$             876,000$             -$                  917,901$             96,446$             646,129$           271,772$             

FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects
51940A Infrastructure replacement program RS/JL -$                  -$                     62,800$             62,800$               12,401$             62,800$             -$                    
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program RS/JL 594,306             -                       22,220              616,526               510,061             616,526             -                      
51952 2021 Ford F-750 JL -                    30,500                 (39)                    30,461                -                    30,461              -                      
51953 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines RS/JL 365,055             -                       58,518              423,573               -                    423,574             -                      
51965 30 " Pipeline Replacement RS/JL -                    6,241,000            (207,618)           6,033,382            157,636             4,658,402          1,374,980            
51966 Lake Pump Replacement -                    -                       8,195                8,195                  -                    8,195                -                      
51967 Pump Control Valve Replacement -                    -                       55,924              55,924                -                    55,924              -                      

8,343,300$          7,383,939$          959,361$           6,271,500$          -$                  7,230,861$          680,098$           5,855,881$        1,374,980$          

FUND 13 Park Capital Replacement Projects

53011 Adult Softball Snackbar Rebuild Park -$                  -$                     10,000$             10,000$               2,499$              2,499$              7,501$                
53015 Cox Internet Installation Park -                    -                       20,000              20,000                960                   960                   19,040                

53012A Field 2 Sports Lighting -                    150,000               -                    150,000               -                    79,312              70,688                
53012B Adult Softball Sports Lighting -                    150,000               -                    150,000               6,802                102,181             47,819                

Senior Center Door Replacement -                    30,000                 (30,000)             -                      -                    -                    -                      
Security Gates and Automation -                    60,000                 -                    60,000                -                    -                    60,000                

Grant Funded Projects
180273 Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard RS 26,820              112,200               -                    139,020               46,552              173,248             (34,228)               
53013 Senior Center Emergency Backup Generator -                    140,000               -                    140,000               -                    -                    140,000               
53014 ROCC Sound System -                    12,200                 12,200                2,440                2,440                9,760                  

Community Center Project -                    189,900               -                    189,900               -                    -                    189,900               
Ramona Junior Fair Project -                    363,500               -                    363,500               -                    -                    363,500               
Sidewalk Connectivity Project -                    425,100               -                    425,100               -                    -                    425,100               
Wifi Connectivity Project -                    56,200                 -                    56,200                -                    -                    56,200                
Shuttle Program -                    235,550               -                    235,550               -                    -                    235,550               
Other Community Resiliency Projects -                    140,500               -                    140,500               -                    -                    140,500               

1,046,400$          1,043,999$          26,820$             2,065,150$          -$                  2,091,970$          59,253$             360,639$           1,731,330$          

FUND 14 San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects

Sprayfield Storage Building JA 18,117$             -$                     -$                  18,117$               -$                  -$                  18,117$               
Sludge Storage Area RS/JA -                    225,000               -                    225,000               -                    -                    225,000               
Multimedia Filter Replacement Study -                    50,000                 -                    50,000                -                    -                    50,000                
Laboratory Building Design Update -                    37,500                 -                    37,500                -                    -                    37,500                

51473 Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) -                    160,000               -                    160,000               550                   5,830                154,170               
97,000$               78,882$               18,117$             472,500$             -$                  490,617$             550$                 5,830$              484,787$             

FUND 15 Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects

51571 Collections Asset Management System JL 16,099$             -$                     (16,099)$           -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                    
51573 Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) -                    240,000               16,099              256,099               550                   6,820                249,279               

Administrative Building Design -                    37,500                 37,500                -                    -                    37,500                
51572 Acres - Septic to Sewer* -                    -                       -                      -                    1,338                (1,338)                 

80,000$               63,901$               16,099$             277,500$             -$                  293,599$             550$                 8,158$              285,441$             

* Project expenditures will be grant reimbursed.

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

February 28, 2025
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Project FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25
Manager Projection Actual Carry Forward* Additions Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

February 28, 2025

FUND 22 San Vicente Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
54225 Headworks Rehabilitation RS/JA 131,190$           879,500$             -$                  1,010,690$          33,823$             46,363$             964,328$             
54229 Sludge Bed Cover Replacement & Property Acquisition JA -                    200,000               (3,443)               196,558               -                    17,812              178,746               
54212 Solids Handling Study JA -                    -                       3,443                3,443                  -                    3,443                -                      

Collections
54202 Collection system infrastructure RS/JL -                    275,000               -                    275,000               10,985              24,041              250,959               
54216 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JS -                    45,000                 -                    45,000                -                    44,969              31                       
54230 CCTV Van -                    30,000                 -                    30,000                -                    -                    30,000                

591,500$             460,310$             131,190$           1,429,500$          -$                  1,560,690$          44,807$             136,627$           1,424,064$          

FUND 25 Santa Maria Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
55252 Fencing Projects JC -$                  15,000$               16,458$             31,458$               -$                  31,458$             -$                    
55255 SM Sprayfield maintenance JC 43,280              -                       (43,280)             -                      -                    -                    -                      
55256 Effluent Transmission Pipe RS/JC 5,500                -                       25,477              30,977                6,550                30,977              -                      
55264 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal RS/JC 393,394             -                       46,788              440,182               3,300                440,183             -                      
55287 Centrifuge Rebuild Project JC 87,300              164,800               -                    252,100               -                    108,005             144,095               
55288 Sprayfield Pumps and Motors JC -                    135,000               28,280              163,280               -                    43,576              119,704               
55289 Plant Water Supply System Rehabilitation -                    80,000                 1,927                81,927                2,508                81,927              -                      

Pond 1 Cleaning JC -                    75,000                 -                    75,000                -                    -                    75,000                
55291 Pond 1 Drainage -                    150,000               (96,650)             53,350                2,200                2,200                51,150                
55292 Skip Loader Replacement JC -                    120,000               21,000              141,000               -                    -                    141,000               

Collections
55244 SM Collection system infrastructure RS/JL -                    450,000               -                    450,000               2,981                8,568                441,433               
55268 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JS -                    45,000                 (31)                    44,969                -                    44,969              -                      
55290 CCTV Van -                    30,000                 31                     30,031                -                    -                    30,031                

4,616,900$          4,087,426$          529,474$           1,264,800$          -$                  1,794,274$          17,539$             791,862$           1,002,413$          

Total of all Projects 15,397,700$        13,709,221$        1,722,962$        12,961,950$        -$                  14,684,912$        902,639$           7,824,950$        6,859,964$          

Capital Projects Summary
Water Program 8,703,600$          7,754,305$          959,361$           6,576,500$          -$                  7,535,861$          683,494$           5,875,705$        1,660,157$          
Santa Maria Wastewater Program 4,696,900            4,151,327            545,573             1,542,300            -                    2,087,873            18,089              800,020             1,287,854            
San Vicente Wastewater Program 688,500               539,192               149,307             1,902,000            -                    2,051,307            45,357              142,457             1,908,851            
Parks & Recreation 1,046,400            1,043,999            26,820              2,065,150            -                    2,091,970            59,253              360,639             1,731,330            
General Fund 262,300               220,399               41,901              876,000               -                    917,901               96,446              646,129             271,772               

Total Capital Projects 15,397,700$        13,709,221$        1,722,962$        12,961,950$        -$                  14,684,912$        902,639$           7,824,950$        6,859,964$          
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BEGINNING ENDING 

BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY ACCOUNT

California Asset Management Program¹ 37,597,955$     (1,212,443)$      36,385,512$     
Local Agency Investment Funds¹ 1,075,449         -                    1,075,449         
General Checking 584,911            1,274,814         1,859,725         

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 39,258,315$     62,371$            39,320,686$     

  
CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND

OPERATING FUNDS

01 Water Fund 8,269,576$       57,715$            8,327,291$       
03 Park Fund 269,952            (26,140)             243,812            
04 Sewer - San Vicente 2,518,050         (146,770)           2,371,280         
05 Sewer - Santa Maria 2,759,698         (246,598)           2,513,100         
06 General Fund 3,009,555         (26,424)             2,983,131         

    Total Operating Funds 16,826,831       (388,218)           16,438,613       

 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

51 Water  Debt Service 914,919            13,038              927,957            
    Total Debt Service Funds 914,919            13,038              927,957            

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

11 Cap. Replacement - Water 6,020,757         (406,404)           5,614,353         
13 Cap. Replacement - Park 884,586            (5,529)               879,057            
14 Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente 789,029            26,463              815,492            
15 Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria 2,766,905         8,398                2,775,303         
22 Cap. Replacement - San Vicente 3,598,284         (31,604)             3,566,680         
25 Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria 3,245,318         828,733            4,074,051         
26 Cap. Improvement  - General Fund 184,447            (55,636)             128,811            
43 Cap. Improvement - Water 4,027,240         73,130              4,100,370         

    Total Cap Proj & Equip 21,516,566$     437,551$          21,954,116$     

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 39,258,315$     62,371$            39,320,686$     

¹LAIF and CAMP Balances reported at Fair Market Value
All investments are in compliance with the Ramona Municipal Water District  Investment Policy.  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

FEBRUARY 28, 2025
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CASH BALANCE TRENDS

June of PY July August September October November December January February March April May June

2024-25 Fiscal Year

Operating 16,146,440$         14,744,412$     14,367,210$     13,960,124$     13,914,692$     13,617,987$     15,153,242$     16,826,831$     16,438,613$     

Debt Service 1,068,917             1,073,508         1,083,269         738,632            746,274            774,406            868,061            914,919            927,957            

Capital 24,488,576           24,695,064       23,358,911       22,885,467       22,174,118       21,810,865       22,198,237       21,516,566       21,954,116       

Total 41,703,933$         40,512,984$     38,809,390$     37,584,223$     36,835,085$     36,203,258$     38,219,539$     39,258,315$     39,320,686$     -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

2023-24 Fiscal Year

Operating 19,523,300$         17,757,114$     17,150,949$     16,222,565$     15,684,269$     15,158,643$     15,937,507$     17,672,140$     16,718,890$     15,780,979$     17,726,423$     16,574,062$     16,146,440$     

Debt Service 880,979                884,474            898,773            558,364            569,203            599,674            829,474            845,666            862,576            849,428            1,029,526         1,049,684         1,068,917         

Capital 26,133,224           25,440,495       24,300,731       22,914,601       22,806,650       22,351,335       24,463,350       24,411,056       24,521,340       24,883,298       25,745,507       25,279,482       24,488,576       

Total 46,537,504$         44,082,083$     42,350,452$     39,695,529$     39,060,121$     38,109,651$     41,230,330$     42,928,862$     42,102,806$     41,513,706$     44,501,456$     42,903,228$     41,703,933$     

2022-23 Fiscal Year

Operating 23,598,701$         17,258,259$     17,481,453$     17,322,570$     17,382,028$     17,701,803$     19,677,355$     23,439,954$     22,433,088$     21,890,193$     25,638,289$     20,206,147$     19,523,300$     

Debt Service 915,598                907,752            912,176            569,887            574,521            588,315            695,713            744,210            757,459            742,179            840,283            862,995            880,979            

Capital 25,107,898           27,537,464       26,379,586       25,757,522       25,427,777       24,925,407       26,070,795       26,095,146       25,362,495       25,247,122       25,619,739       26,626,903       26,133,224       

Total 49,622,196$         45,703,476$     44,773,215$     43,649,979$     43,384,326$     43,215,525$     46,443,864$     50,279,310$     48,553,042$     47,879,495$     52,098,311$     47,696,045$     46,537,504$     

2021-22 Fiscal Year

Operating 25,930,520$         19,572,125$     20,086,308$     20,309,169$     19,442,088$     20,573,320$     22,572,610$     24,656,044$     22,970,101$     21,315,692$     24,988,851$     25,366,695$     23,598,701$     

Debt Service 902,507                902,507            906,499            571,977            575,652            596,226            717,852            781,476            797,490            767,908            885,445            904,775            915,598            

Capital 22,591,305           26,559,713       26,391,993       25,652,834       25,437,146       25,399,849       25,400,513       25,892,263       25,738,425       26,106,990       27,039,084       25,805,486       25,107,898       

Total 49,424,332$         47,034,345$     47,384,800$     46,533,981$     45,454,886$     46,569,395$     48,690,975$     51,329,783$     49,506,016$     48,190,590$     52,913,379$     52,076,956$     49,622,196$     
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acre feet cost/acre ft total value  acre feet total value acre feet cost/acre ft total value

Lake Ramona 1438 1,537$                  2,210,222$                  86 175,052$                   1,524 1,565$         2,385,274$                  

Reservoirs

Untreated 35 1,616$                  56,142$                       (0) (314)$                        35 1,615$         55,828$                       
Treated 44 2,057$                  90,260$                       (0) (459)$                        44 2,058$         89,801$                       

Total Reservoirs 79 1,862$                  146,402$                     (0) (773)$                        78 1,862$         145,628$                     

Total Water Inventory 1,517 1,554$                  2,356,624$                  85 174,279$                   1,602 1,580$         2,530,902$                  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER INVENTORY

February 28, 2025

ACTIVITY FOR MONTH
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. B.1.c. 
       Regular Board Meeting of April 8, 2025 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: ADOPT A RESOLUTION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO APPLY FOR NEIGHBORHOOD 

REINVESTMENT GRANT FUNDS  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board authorization to apply for County of San Diego Neighborhood Reinvestment 
Program Grant funds to replace eight (8) outdoor metal halide lights and poles with four (4) new 
LED lights and poles illuminating the equestrian arena at Ramona Outdoor Community Center. 
In addition, the grant application will request funds to purchase roping and bucking chutes for 
rodeo events. 
 
Background 
The Neighborhood Reinvestment Program provides grant funds to County departments, public 
agencies, and to non-profit community organizations for one-time community, social, 
environmental, educational, cultural or recreational needs.  The Fiscal Year 2024-2025 
Neighborhood Reinvestment Program awards have been issued.  Ramona Municipal Water 
District has received $12,200 for the design of an outdoor speaker system for Ramona Outdoor 
Community Center.   
 
Joel Anderson, the County Supervisor for District 2, oversaw the allocation of $2.0 million in 
Neighborhood Reinvestment Program funding and had $350,000 specifically allocated to the 
community of Ramona. Three tentatively awarded applicants in District 2 had their allocations 
rescinded, making those funds available for reallocation. Some of the 2024-2025 Neighborhood 
Reinvestment Program award recipients in Ramona include: 
 

• Anthony’s House Corp - $15,000 
• North County Health Project Incorporated - $24,000 
• Ramona Food and Clothes Closet - $15,000 
• Ramona Municipal Water District - $12,200 
• Ramona Soccer League - $7,500 
• Ramona Town Hall - $10,000 
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For Fiscal Year 2025-2026, Supervisor Anderson’s office has an estimated $500,000 available 
for capital projects, which is currently unallocated.  
 
Discussion 
The annual Ramona Rodeo and other equestrian events are held in the arena at Ramona 
Outdoor Community Center. The arena lighting is comprised of eight (8) wooden poles with 
metal halide light fixtures and the fixtures are manually turned on at each pole. The Ramona 
Rodeo Foundation (RRF) would like to make safety improvements to the arena and expand the 
arena (primarily through donated labor); however, this work cannot be done until the lighting 
system is replaced and neither the District nor the RRF currently have the funds available to 
support the lighting project.   
 
The District has received a proposal from Impact Sport Lighting to install a 4-pole ISL Sport 
Lighting System with 24 luminaires and controls. With new LED light fixtures and metal poles, the 
same light coverage can be achieved with only four poles. These LED fixtures will enhance the 
overall experience and improve safety by providing even light across the arena. Other benefits of 
LED lighting include lower maintenance, reduced energy costs, and decreased greenhouse gas 
(GHG) emissions. The LED lights can be controlled via an app on your phone or computer. 
Detailed reports can be generated, listing specific users and illumination hours. The cost for the 
new system is $283,000, although this may change due to unpredictable market conditions in 
2025. 

The District is also seeking a grant of $217,000 to purchase livestock pens, bucking chutes, and 
roping chutes for rodeo events at the Ramona Outdoor Community Center. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. If the project is fully funded by the Neighborhood Reinvestment Program grant, there will 
be no fiscal impact to the District. If less than full funding is received, the District will need to 
determine whether additional grant funds are available or if it will need to allocate part of the 
Park’s capital funding in Fiscal Year 2025-2026 to complete this project.  
 
Recommendation 
District staff respectfully recommends the Board approve a resolution authorizing the General 
Manager to apply for County of San Diego Neighborhood Reinvestment Program grant funds. 
 
 
Prepared and Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1  Resolution Authorizing Application for Grant Funding  B.1.c. Page 3 
  Under County of San Diego Neighborhood Reinvestment  
  Grant Program 



RESOLUTION NO.  25-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE  
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT TO APPLY FOR COUNTY OF SAN 

DIEGO NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT PROGRAM FUNDING 
 
 WHEREAS, the County of San Diego Neighborhood Reinvestment Program provides 
funding for non-profit corporations and public agencies for certain specified purposes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District wants to file an application with 
County of San Diego for Neighborhood Reinvestment Program funding to improve the 
equestrian arena at Ramona Outdoor Community Center; and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved, that the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District: 
 

Section 1. Confirms that the Ramona Municipal Water District is a public agency 
under the laws of the State of California; 

 
Section 2. Approves the filing of an application with the County of San Diego for 

Neighborhood Reinvestment Program funding during the County's current 
fiscal year; and 

 
Section 3.  Authorizes the General Manager, Erica Wolski, to sign a grant agreement 

with the County of San Diego for Neighborhood Reinvestment funds for 
the current fiscal year. 

 
 ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors 
of Ramona Municipal Water District held on the 8th day of April, 2025 by the following vote: 
 
AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN:                 
        
 

____________________________________               
 Jim Hickle 

                                                                        President, Board of Directors 
                                                                    Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Jim Piva  
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTACHMENT 1
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

Agenda Item No. F.1.  
Regular Board Meeting of April 8, 2025 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 BUDGET – PRELIMINARY INSIGHTS 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To provide preliminary insights on the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget development and solicit 
feedback. 
 
Background  
The Ramona Municipal Water District (District) routinely adopts a one or two-year budget and 
provides opportunities for the public and the Board of Directors to review and deliver feedback. 
The Fiscal Year (FY) 2025-2026 budget proposal establishes a roadmap for one year and is 
currently being developed.  

This item provides the Board with early insights into the working draft of the budget proposal 
and provides an opportunity to solicit feedback and collaborate on early budget decisions. 

Discussion  
The budget proposal will continue to use a similar format that was used previously, providing the 
FY 2023-24 actual results, FY 2024-25 budget, FY 2024-25 projections, and the FY 2025-26 
budget proposal.   

The FY 2025-2026 budget proposal is being developed with staff input, a review of historical 
spending data, a review of financial planning documents, and third-party feedback. The 
document strives to bring several multi-year planning documents closer to a one-year tactical 
plan. Below are some initial insights:  

• Water Funds:  Water activities were reviewed in great detail throughout the 2024 Water 
Rate and Fee Study. The study concluded with staff taking ownership of a working 
model that may be used to guide future budget discussions. Staff have maintained this 
model and can share insights into what the model suggests for years 2 through 5 of the 
study’s timeframe. 
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• San Vicente Sanitation Funds:  The San Vicente Sanitation System’s rate and fee study 
has lapsed, so fees will be fixed over fiscal year 2026 despite operating costs, such as 
energy, continuing to escalate. The plant is beginning construction of its Headworks 
Rehabilitation / Mechanical Barscreen Replacement Project, which will spend down its 
reserves. Fiscal year 2026 capital spending moderates as a result. 

• Santa Maria Sanitation Funds:  The Santa Maria Sanitation System’s rate and fee study 
has also lapsed, so fees will be fixed over the fiscal year 2026. The plant recently 
completed its Influent Pump Station Screening and Grit Removal Project, and the 
Effluent Transmission Pipeline Project, and will be shifting to several smaller-scale 
projects and collection system rehabilitation. In addition to some of the reserves being 
restricted, staff is proposing additional reserves be set aside to fund the relocation of the  
21” Santa Maria Trunk Main Project, which may not break ground for several years, but 
will require significant funding in the future. More guidance will be provided following the 
completion of the Wastewater Master Plan. 

• Park Funds:  The Park Funds continue to normalize after the District transitioned its 
management back in-house and operating projections are being aligned closer to recent 
actuals as a result. Staff anticipates capital activity picking up in fiscal year 2026 as a 
result of the District being able to execute on previously awarded grants. 

A presentation will be provided with more insights into the working draft of the budget document 
and staff will solicit feedback. 

Fiscal Impact  
None.    
 
Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends the Board of Directors discuss and take action as appropriate. 

 
Prepared by:    Joseph Spence, CPA, MPA, Chief Financial Officer 
 
Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, P.E. General Manager 
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